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(142148 Brighton Avenue)

i ° Fdward T, Gignoux ' Decembet 6, 1948 <15 o
o Assistant Corporation Counsel : AR
o « Hareen HoDonald, In ytr, of Bldgs. ’ :

cigns on the property owed by Dr, Ire ¥, Stociwell ab 146 -
Brighton Avenue in reply of your mewo of Tecembar 1

‘ It appesrs that Dr, Stockwell's signs as to nuxber and total area
aro+ within the allowances of Seation 15A7 of ‘the Ordinance--not -move than

ev sighas for sach famlly housed,with a total area of not .ore thart txo

. ‘ﬁfﬁ feét. ’ b

Without irritating him to the extent of having someone moasure the- | A
signs, I should say thers is 14ttle doubt that the two sigus which he hae
some within the two square feet area, There is one gign which I thiak has .
alwajs basn there agal=3t the building after the ususl mwamner of dostors and
dentibty signs, For the other si.n he has utilized the same post on & heavy
_congrete base on which he had the sign for Dry MéIntire and himself, this bew
ing the one that had causad considerable comsenb in the neignborioods

Attashed is a photo of the sband/ﬁﬁa sign as it wae befors our final
proceedingu began, 1 should szy that he has morely pub snother sigu perhaps
somewnat -Loag than holf as largs as the one In the photograph with only hisg - -’ 780
ovn ndme on it. . 1

Technisnlly this standard may be in violation of Jeation 15-i-bs roe:
. leting to asuessory uoes and their locatims, aud of Sestion 15-B-and & which
allows certain encroachmonta upon frony yards, '

This situatdon was covered in item 6 of your Aubter to Dre Shoriwell
of Saptember 16: .

nYou will pemeve the aign promently located on & gontrete bass in your
front lovm and will substitubae a amall sign nob to excead two square foot in
trea against the house.® "

Tads - rems 1iks a very emall-matter, bub whebher or not thts
standard will lsed others under scwowhat similar eircustanues Lo geb pros
‘fossdonnl alpns out before the facs and eyes of the peiopls in o residentisl

ono, ia o questicon,

wen/t " " Tnapenter of Buildings

Attaghuerbt Photo ab 146 Brignton Averue
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:5% CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

To : Viarren McDonald, Inspector of Buildings Dares December 1, 1948
From: Edward T. Gignoux, Assistent Govporation Counsel

Sumskct: Dr, Ira W. Sto.kwell

Etponrn, AP

f@« Qo has been brought to our attention that Dr. Stockwell
has placed his owm personal sign upon the lemp poat located on
the front of his property, the sign being approximately the same
size us the old sign but not including the name of Dr. McIntire,
vho has moved.

Caa you have one of your Inspectors check this sign and
advise ug whether it conforms with the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance. Needless to say, we do not want this case
to again become ¢ "cause celebre'.

éﬁbﬁ»’m@% oy

Edward T. Gignoux
Assistant Corporation Couns

RECEIVED
DEC-2 1948

DEPT, OF BLD'C, 14sP,
(EITY OF PORTLA'ID
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Ira Y. Stockwvell, M. D.
146 Brighton Avenue
Portland, Maine

Dear Sirs

You have requested sn opinlon from this office us to whether
your propused uss of the fomer tvo-family dwelling house on the
promiges owned by you at 146 Brighton Avenue is permitted by the
Zoning Ordinence of the Uity of Portland.

Essentially, your proposel 1s to occupy the second sna third
floors of the dweiling housze on this property es your private
residence while mainieining your deatistls office in a portion
of the firet floor, At our conference this morning you subtmiited
floor plans of your house upon which you have indiczted the uea
vhich you propose to meks of each raom in the house. Referring
to thia plen, you heve sdvised us thet your proposed uge is us
follovas

1. Dr, MoIntire's present office on the first floor
will be coupletely removed from the premleoy us
goon &8 he can make necessary srrangements elaevhere,

You vill occupy the entire second and thiré floors
as your private residence.

You will use ‘three rocns snd the sunporoh on the
firet floor-as your dental offices The arrange-
ment; of ‘these rooms will be as followes

1. The room marked "E1L® on your plan
will bo used as a combination recup=
tion office and waiting roon for patiente.

The sunporch marked WSRY on your plsn
W11 be uged ss yous prisery operating
poont with one dentel chalr,

3, The room markec "BY will be used as on
’ eseassory operating room vith a gadond
chair for extractions, etc.

4s 'The room marked "K" will be usad &8s 8
dental laboratory.
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE .
A LEGAL DEPA:&MENT

Irs V. Stockwell, M. D. . Pege 2. Soptember 16,.1948

4o Although you have no specific plans for the other
three rooms on theo first floor, they will not be
used in conneetlon with your ofifioe. You contemw -
., plate. that the roon parked "DRE will. bs kept for
o den or study end the rocus marked ¥B1° and "Be¥
vill be raserved for mests' or maids! rooms,
You will have no associute, sssistants or enployees -
47 your office other then a nurse.

You vill rsmove the sign presently located ~a 8
concrete base in your front lawn anu will substitute
a small sign not b0 exceed two square feet in srea

sgainst She house.

Baeed upon our under standing of the facts as outlined above, we
are of the opialon tnad, provided those premiges ave occupled by you 88
your bona fide rosidence and provided you do not atiompt %o expand your
offlee use heyond the above limits, ryour progosel does not vinlate the
Zoning Ordinenos. As wo have advised you throughout ocur discussions
of this watier, 1his property is joceted in & Resldence AL Zone, in which
Bection 124 of the Zoning Ordinance permits 1%s use for a pr'vate dwelling
houge and for ascessory uses customarily {ncidentsl to a prizary residen~
tisl uss. Eo long 2p you are veeupying the najor portion of this property
a8 your private residence, you are pernitted by the ordinunce to use &
portion of tho first floor for your offlce, provided that the extent of
¢he use does not exceed that custonarily incidentsl to & residential
use. It is our opinion thot the proposal outlined above is not excessive
and does not violate the ztenderds presoribud by the ordinences

R e

e P e
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Fexceri

In order to make the record absolutely clear, however, ve wish
agoin to record here our opinion {rut the 186 of the 2irst £loor of this
property for two dentints! offices, &8 we underatand it had been used
for some time, particularly when you, yourself, ware pot living there,
has unguestionably constituted & violation of the Zoning Ordinsnce. You
have assured us, howevers that Dr. Molntire is moving his office a8 soon
ag he cun uske arrangements glsevhere, and thet you desire in good faith
w bring yourself into conplete conplionce witk Lo ordinmce, Ve have
advissd you thst, in viev of the ni.sunderatanding which has e isted con=
corning Dr, Mclntire's office, we will provide you with & reasonsble
period of time in which to meke other arrangenente for hize

e AR Do S B

While, on the buels of the facts outlinsd by you, ve gve of

the upinion that your proposal does not violate thu ordinence, you

pust reglise that tho informal approvel of tris cffice oon not preclude
the right of any neighbey through appropriste court ection to Besk an
injunction to prevent this uce and that, if such &n action is brought,
{4 will have to be defonded by you vithout the intervention of the olty.
Ve should aleo cavbtion you thot, if fuvrther ingpsotion of ths premises
ty the Building Inspectorts office, either upon complaint or in connec-
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

LE n TMENT
Sl Septenber 16, 1948

tion with en epplication for a building permit should revesl that

you have exceeded the above plan, the city would, of course, be
compelled to institute legal proceedings against you.

1 fope thet the above fully answers any questions ycu may
have. If there is anything further you desire, please do not hesitste

{0 ‘call upon us.
Very truly yours,

Edward T. Glgnoux
Assistant Corporation Counsel

BIG:M

cot Warren McDonald
Inspuctor of Buildings

i
418
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&

Jacob ¥, Bernman, Esd.
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Barmett Ts ur, Coxp Cownsol

Edwe Te glgnoux Assbe COTPe Oo{j'@% ,

garren tlohonald, Ineptre ofBldgae
compiai.m at 146 Brighton Ave. {Dre gtacurell)

' 1 have looked up the mabter of signs in conneotion witih ‘
fnis case, and £ind that Section 1517 allows not more than two
gigne for eadl family housed with total area not more that two

arr are Peot(nob two fect square)s ;

b
Pre Stockwsll has 8t least one% plin AR

thore is another paaring the names of Bach dontistipl

_epote pler in the frouks The arca of bith signe mu{’&”gs?é'ééd o

square feot, 1 faeel suves The slgn in the frant yard prohably ,
violates the provision that the front yard dall he "open for ite
ful) required lewgth)y width, dopth and ared from Ate lowest point to

" the oky unobstructedeseds” ,

The 8ign on the post in the front yard has been on? uf the
Ahonae of contention! on the part of thegigodr neighbors, especially
tho Hanson'a aoroas datherins 8be

LA
Inspactor of puildings.
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Lyman 3. Moore, City lSanager
warren MeDonald, Inspector of Bulldings

Message from E, Hansen, neighbor of the Dr. Stockwsll house
at 1406 Brighton Avenuo ' ‘

s
.

Mr, Hansen, who Lives directly across Catherine Street from

SENCA

o

" the Dr, “Stockwell housy, and who caus in o talk the situstion ovv.;:r

T A

e
'k

with me last Saturdsy, came into ths office again toddy, and in uy

pbsence left the message that all out there axe apposed to tne Iy,

Tt

sbociwell situation and that they feel that they ougitt to be pro-

+ teotedl by the zoning law withoub £he necessity of 4ling any potie

tion

-

~~frapeovor bf BuLidings
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ESPONDENCE -

4 r(/ " CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

CosuroraTioNn COUNSEL

To : Warren McDenald, Insgector of Buildings Dare: August 20, 1948
From:Javard T, Gignoux, Assistent Corporation Counsel

Suwrcrs Ira W. Stockw..l - 146 Brighton Avenue

Since your memorandum of August 10, 1948 concerning this
matter, this office has hed several conferences with Dr. and Mrs.
Stockwell, Dr. Stockwell's attorney, Reymond W. Oakes, Esq. and
you concerning the use of the two-femily dwelling house on the
above premises. ¥You wiil revall thet at our conference with Mr.
Oakes in this ofrice Wedhesday afternoon, we advised Mr, Oekes
to the following effect:

A, This property is located in a Residence AA Zone,
in vhich Section 124 of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of
Portland permits its use for a private dwelling house and for
accessory uses customarily incidental to the residentiul use.

P

e s+ e
RE T
. Nt gt

vy

B. That the vse of the first rloor of thie residence
for two denticts' offices is unquestionably a violation of the
Zoning Ordinance,

y!
'

o

C. That, if Dr. and Mrs, Ytockwell are occupying these
premises a8 their bonn fide residence, he can legally use a
porticsn of the first floor of the residence for his own office
go long as the extent of {he use does not exceed that customarily
incidente) to the residential use,

o,

Ve also advised Mr, Oakes that 80 long as we weve aasured
of Dr. Stockwell!s good faith, we would provide him with e reasonuble
period of time in wnich to meke other arrangemenvs for Dr. Melmvire
gnd to bring himgelf in compliance with the Zrdinencs.

o

B e el

Shortly efter our conference with Mr, Oskes, Dr. Stockwell
telephoned me personally to advise that he aad ¥rr. Stockwell in-
tended 1o bring themselves into complete cc . Yi-we with the
foning Ordinance as soon ag this could fear.. - b« cccomplished
and trat Dr. Melntire's office would be ecom,.' . i removed from
‘the premises ag soon as he could make arrangemests elsewnere after
his return from his vacation. Dr. Stockwell then outlined the
following as his proposed use of this property:

i

wwesawent Wirparstion Luunsar—; e pewd o ArrveRac
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1. The Stockwell's would occupy the entire second floor
and several rooms on the first floor as theiy private residence. It
is my understending that the first floor rooms will consist of a den
or study and guest or maid's rooms. ,

2. Four rooms in the front portion of the first floor'
would be used as.Dr. Stockwell's ovm office fo corsist o the following:

A waiting room

An opersting room with one dental chair :
In accessory operating room with a second chair
a laboratory

3. Dr. Stockwell will have no associates, assistants or

employees in his office other than a nurse.

4. The totel office occupency will be four rooms of the
fourteen rooms in the house. ~ o

We are of the opinion that, provided Dr. Stockwell does not
attenpt to expand beyond the above limits, hls proposed use of these
four rooms for his dentist office can be considered as accossory to the
primary residential use, which is not prohibited by the Zoning Ordinance,
Wnile we have advised Dr, Stockwell and Mr. Nakes to this effect, we .
h.7e also indicated that our informel approval does not preclude the
right of any nelghbor through appropriate legal action from secking an .
injunction to prevent this use and that, if such action is brought,
1t would have to be defended by Dr. Stockwell without interventirn
of the city. We have also advised Dr, Stockwell that, if further in-
spection of the premises, either upon complaint or in comnection with
an gpplication for a building permit, should reveal that he has exceeded.
the above plan, the city will, of course, be compélled to teke oteps )
1o enforce the Ordinance, '

, It is our understanding that your views are in cénformity with
“the sbove. '

Lo

[
Edward T. Gignoux

-

apdlnuEng Corporation Counéa
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ary or PORTLAND, MAINE
LEGAL DEPARTMENT

August 16, 1948

gral complaMits have bee

ant wes
floor of %r‘.side
{ a8 dentist orfices

N received by ths Bullding

oncerning the use of tne riret j
you 8t 140 Bri,hton Avenue ’

nd Dr, selintire,

! As you vere vised on the Llephone toany, this vroperty
: 18 locsted in & spidence AL Zonp) in which Section 12 of the
S Zoning Drdinance

property for other
The Ordinance defind
in this Zone for business,
The use of portion of ¢ priy
office might fall in the ca
use, but the use of the fy
| tvo doctors?

{ Zoning Orainance,

X the City »f Bbrtlang prahibits the upe of .
and JYinited ECMABEOTY uses,
he use of prope. ty
fee, lonal Lurposes,
or tho ownerig
ible acoessory
sidence fopr

T,

The Raildiug Inspector has turned thie
office fos the institetion of legal procesuin
provisions of the Jening Ordinange,

LEr aver ta thig
to enforce tna

Septenber 3, 1948, I
pared and on file prior
will be ir order for hes

CHRl L.4VO your petition proe
to this Wednescay, fuust 18, your cago ;
rirg at this merting, 1 heve dvised ‘
eley any legnd action tntil the Joard
of Appesls shall have ha

d &a oppoxturity to review the aatter ‘
et its Boptomber 3rd necting,

Very truiy yours, RECEIVED
AUG 18 1948
- DEPT. OF BLD'S. INP.
ce:  Raymond Oskes, Esq, Edwarg 7, Glgnoux CITY OF POCTLAND
* Yarren McDonald Besiatent Corporation Counse ‘
:
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Edward T, Gignoux, Assistant Gérpf;'ra.i «0 Counsoel

Harran McDonéld, Inspbctor of 'Buil-:um;s r

3 o

Use of the dwlling at 146 Brighton’ Avenus s coruer of Catherine .
Street in violation of tho Zoning Ordinance oo
You vill ramember our couversation about the wos, of this builcding
by Drs;.Stookwell ard Mclntire as o dentiast's office, several weuks 8RO,
it still kedng e difficult matter for this anforeoment office to explain

to those viho are curious, and some are.

Now we have application for a permit to make an alteretion in the
second story apartinent by way of a 'picture™ window, a pyrmit which I an -
not able to issue until more irnfomntion as to the structure is fumdisted,

Although this proposed change spparently has no bearing upon the
firsb story uge ecutvery to the Zoning Law, and no harm appears in issue
ing this particular permlt with a letter explaining that the pornit is

withiout prejudice to the question of use, it is my hope that we esn get
the entire matter ocleared up without much delay.

For a resuss of the situstion, my memorandum coneerning it of o
March 7, 1947, whieh,1 find, was addressed to Mr, Shur instesd of youreslf, -

The faot that Dr, Stockwell told me bhat ho was using the two frent
roomg for his dentist's office and the rear rooms for nis residence exéapt
when at his suser camp, when all the time his real rosiderce was. at, his" |
recently purchased home aon Highland Btreet; the removal of this subteriugs
by discontinuing the resr rooms es any type of living quartars pnd Penting
part of the first story to Dr. Melntire; and the current directory ahowing -
at 146 Brigutet Avenue that it is the offige of Dr, MeIntire and the officd
and house of Dr. Steckwell, while under hig alphabatical name Listing his
office is glven at 146 Brighton Avenie and his resldonce at 9 Righlendee

these gsertainly indicate thet ne has not baen in good faith in the proposi= ™
tion, '

In March, 5947 Ure Stoslwall told me that eventually Dr, Mclntire
would occupy the sscond f£leop apartaent 4s his place of” reridencs, Even .t
ho did, the uou of the yari oi the first story for Dr. Stocknéll!s office

would not be vecanciled with ihp doniny Ordinance, The eurrent directory
lists Drs Holntire as living al 242 Douglas Stroot,

s ey re~prrws

7y

N~ X

%

“~

Inspactor of Duildings

P.3. The doctor ie alse in violation of the Building

, ~ fode, of coures, bocsute ke has changed the use of the dwoll- .
Wiel/s  4ns without o purmite . . A
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. CITY OFPORTL .
+.Conrorarion: Counser . ‘

From: Edward' T -Giimduk, Aésistant Corporetion Counsel

Sussger:Ira W, S%)o_ckwell - 146 ‘B';fightén Avenue

e

| , Forvierded hssewith is copy of letter which was discufed- ;

&
T
y

Bl

%s;,f&gg

g by you, Mr, Shir and I during our confergnce today and which ¥
P : ' ot .
; 2;; we have meiled to Dr. Stockwell. - b
B . . ' TE
b;éﬁ. . e It is our understanding thet this closes this metter ..;m&‘
L B : ot S D
¢ P

o ] foj the present. : A

P
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. o . &
s - Edward T. Gignoux N ~
. ' . Assisgtant Corperetion Counsel ‘ '
o
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DEPARTMENT -OF-BUILDING INSPECTION Complaint No._: )
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L COMPLAINT Y
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Zz - Location = t‘(" 7 ,\/\—g)ﬁ—@- C"””\‘ .~ Use of Building
Jev . L : :
5 Ownét's name and addiess — : - Telephone —m— — e
}r Tenant’s name ard address ‘ — ; " Telephone 2L —
7 3 N E - - ! s M
Complainant's name and address: ety Telephone ‘“’i ""“ ——
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FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR o PERTVH?) 1L~§§EED

HEATING, COOKING OR POWER EQUIPMENT ¢ 06‘ JUL 21 1948

sy

L TremEERG 0%

Portland, Maine, /. T /ﬁ&“ Iy ot PORF !Nﬂ

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE /
Io

The undersigned hcreby applies for o permil to install th wing heating, cooking or power equipment in accord-
Building Code of the City of Portland, and the following specifications:

Name and address of owner of appliay
Installer's name and address ... ......

, General Descript’ -» of Wo

IF HEATER, OR POWER BOILER
Location of appliance or source of heat.. . e o e o Type of fioor bencath appliance ...
T WOOH, HOW PrOTECLE ucumcummrss 0+ oo s 2 s s e i o .. Kind of fuel
Minimum distance to wood or combust\ble matenal from top of apphance or casing top of fumace
From top of smoke pipe. ..From front of appliance. . . From sides or back of appliance

Size of chimney flue .. o wec monsmnonn .o Other connections to same l'lue
If gas fired, how VEINLEAD 1ot s v o o st e .. Rated maximum demand per hOUL ..wommcemmmmmmme

To install

IF OIL BURNEK
Name and type of burner %ﬂ &N . - . . . ..Labelled by underwriter's laboratories? ... umm
Will operator e always in attenda ce? #2222 . Dpes ol supply line feed from top or bottom of tank? £&ATTESL.

Type of floor heneath burner ...
Location of oil storage . /ﬁmlfvf&

1f two 275-gallon tanks, will three-way valve be provided?..

Wil all tanks be more than five feet from any flame? 02

Total capacity of any existing storage tanks for furnéce burners . Nes ?‘ 7
I¥ COOKING APPLIANCE

Location of appliancu... e mome 1Zind of fuel v o werer. Type of floor beneath applance owmmmmsmmmes

If wood, how protected? . e st
Minimum distance towo. £ combustible material from top of apphance
From front of appliance .. .... From sides and back wm om From to} of SMOKEPINg v o

Size of chimney flue ..Other connections to same flue

Is hood to be provided?. 1f so, how vented?
If gas fired, how vented? Rated maximum demand per NOUT v

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT OR SPECIAL INFORMATION

.

Amount of fee enclosed? .. ... ($1.00 for one heater, etc., 50 cents additional for each additional heater, etc., in same

building at same time.)

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to

sce that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
iz

obscrved%

iNSPECTION COPY

Signature of Installer /M




~

e AP 115 Brighten Avenue~I ‘

: Cetober 4 2 1947

] bre Ira Stockwoil
=1 . 148 Brignton Avenue
e . Portland, laine

Subject: Permit for installation
of oil buining heater in the
-fanily dwelling house st 146

Brighton Avenue
Dear ur. Stoekwell:

Thids paruil to dnstall new heater is issued without
orejudice as to the setllcment of the question of use to con~
ply with the law, the Fresent uge for single spoartuent sad
wo suites of duntist's officey being ‘cont.rary to the Suilde

. ing Code at least in the particular that the use of Lhe builde
ing has beon changed wishout o peradt and without o certificats
of oceupuncy, neither of tugse baing issusble, even if applier,
for, bscause the use tu which you are publing the building is

+ contrary to the Zoning Oruinance in the Residence A4 Zone whore
Jour oregerty is located.

Vory truly yours,

Inspector of duildivgs

0’ Edward T, Gignoux
Aasistent Corporation Counsal
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=
=A%

)
53
He

g

-
s fim ¥
2304

S

%=
R

T




BT oy

-
g
.
.
’ v
¢ N
\ o
'l
4
.
o
. i,
¢
3
H
i
i
¢
¥
¥
i
'
.
L]
o &
£
-
H

gm .
5“ lel all 1.: ks be more than

PRI S
o

FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR
HEATING, COOKING OR P

Portland . Maiug,

BEQE!VED.

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLARD: MAIKE. 0cT -2 1647 ¢
The undersigned herehy applies for @ permit lo insta l Ihcnfmo'gﬁté‘ egingSaokirlg or HO
the Building Code of the Cily o Portlafd, andllxc Follodving ecifications:

ance with the Laws of Maine, [ Porllaid,
146, Brighken. AV@... Use of Building . office * &, Dwelli% Stories 23 '"'E‘ﬂstmg"

pliance ... DLy -Fra- st,ookwe].l gy
_portland. Lehigh Fae el Co "'; j}‘t ;.g.'iif ..ig"lzelephone 258"-..

General Description of Work
(Garavity Water)

ver equipment in decord-:
acs

Location .
Name and address of owner of ap

Installer's name and address ...

To install

i¢ HEATER, OR POWER BOILER
... Type of floor beneati appliance

¢ source of heat
Kndof gl

Location of appliance 0
1 wood, how protected?
Minimum distance to woo

d or combustxble matena\ from top of apphance or casing top of (RGPt
. From sides or bac © Py, ww &

...From front of appliance . .

From top of smoke pipe..
Size of chimney flue o - _Other connections to same flue .. J—
1f gas fired, how VRIEEA? s s e e oo T Rdted m'mmum domead Lo BT
1F OIL BURNER
J

... . Labelled by undes «iter’s 1t oratotics? ..

Maatexcraft
vusttm of tank? jes

Name and type of burnef ...
dance?..., N0 . Does oxl supply line feed from top or

Will operator be always in atten
Type of floor beneath BUTRET ... ce
Location of oil storage R asement

* 1If two 273-gallon tanks, will

Jee 5

_Number and capacity of tanks

three-way valve be provxded? — T
five feet from any flame? ..J€gw How many tanks fire proofed? w -
ks for fuznace burners . ... > YA H DL

IF¥ COOKING APPLIANCE
... Type of floor beneath appliance ...

fﬁi capamty of any existing storage tan

Location of appHanCe.. . «w s Kind of fuel c

1( wood, how protected?
Minimum distance to wood or combust
From front of appliance
Size of chimney flue ..
1s hood to be provided?u...

1f gas fired, how vented?

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIP

..... From top of SOKEPIPE e s

ble material from top of appliance

From sides and back ..

Other connections to same ﬂue
.. so0, how vented? ...

Rated maximum demand per hour

MENT OR SPEC] TAL INIOl\MATION
aued with et eter

Poroait1s

e

50 cents additional for each addxtxona\ heater, etc., m same

..{$1.00 for one heater, etc,

Amount of fee enclesed? -
building at same time.

Will there be in charge of the above work a person Comp te

see that the State and City requirements pertammg t!

observed? wn JF€Bumes

Portland Lehgh Fuel CO

..........

‘AN COPY
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEPARTMEINT OF BUILDING INSPECTION
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LIV

APPLICATION- FOREBERMTTO BUILD

14 tne I A
7 m"”ﬂ%ﬂ,ébmm Y
¢ \

) Z .%Pfi.a&ﬂainq July=a10ag 19
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME, Uestions Settigy

bom ? ¢ .

The undersigned hereby applies Jor a permit to 5""@1}»&? mjggl‘?g I”W(owlng specificalions, the Laws of the

State of Maine, and the Building Ordinance of the City of @131 lal ;'O 9 3g ait? ‘
i T m\“ clPvg o

Location 144~148 Brightoir M ﬂWﬁd&ﬂL&in Bfre, Limits?___ 1m0

S8 ¢

/ .
Owner’s name and address ?P S0l B Hermmyob ¥ Seporn 46 Tloyes Styeol

Contractor’s name andaddress? In Vnnn‘lnnr’l_mmmnﬂ Skaoank

Architect’s name and address ?

Proposed occupancy of building ( purpose)?____wrivsba savnse 2 cary
No. families ? apartments ? lodgers?
Size, front P18 depth?_20 _ No,. stories ?-1__, height, average grade to highest point of roof 12
To be erected on solid or filled land? ghlid earth or rock P
Material of foundation Peonorats. poetaThickness, top ? bottom ?
Material of underpinning P over 4 ft, high? thickness ?
Kind of roof (pitch, hip, etc.) ?___niteh Kind of roofing ?____sapholt
Kind of heat?___npo Material of chimney ?. , of lining ?
Size of Framing Members
Corner posts P___4x4 Sills?__ £=6___Rafters or roof beams?_2x4 ___ on center P20

Material and size of columns under girders ?_10 on center P

—

Ledger board used ?_no____Size ? . Studs (outside walls and carrying paititions) 2 x 4 16" O, C,
Girders G228/ or larger. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet, Sills and corner posts will
be all one piecs in cross section.
Floor timkers: Ist flooreanerotn _,2nd —y 3rd , 4th
On centers:; Ist floor , 2nd y rd____ , 4th
Span ¢ 1st floor , 2nd y drd , 4th
If 1st or 2nd Class Building NOT RLCATIY!
External walls) . Ist story ~———2ndstory______ U ATHING OR BLOSING.IN
Et'mckness{ s
Party walls Ist story.. . . WAIYED
Material of cornice ? How fastened ?

If Apartment, Tenement ox Lodging House

——————

Dimensicns of lot ?
Descriptions of other buildings on Iot?
Clear distance to rear lot line ? » 10 one side lot line ?

—————, to other side lot line
If a Private Garage

———

3

No. cars now accommodated on lot ?__wnoent ——— Total number to be accommodated ?—_m_
Other buildings on same lot P___ ___$mo freutl, - A0 $o bo Imilh
Distance from nearest present building to proposed garage? ___ . A%
All parts of garage, including eaves, will be at least 2 ft. from all ot lines,
Garage will be at least (tH4i4]

Will there be a heating plant within building ? 0o
It so, how protected ? no

feet from nearest windows of adjoining property,

Miscellaneoug
Will the above construction require the removal or disturbing of any shade tree on the public streetPnio
Plans filed as part of this application ?_np No. sheets?
Estimated total cost $ 400, Feep____o76

' ~? _
Signalure of 6wner or authorized representalive Pkéﬁﬂfédh4ﬂw/%f 27
7
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Ty o _cLassPREOMRG
'&lmﬂ" i This Appl'waﬂgn
Get A ﬁimf' ing w%ﬂ:- July Jy 4dGLe

oEEORE Gommend
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLANE: @&F lure: To £0 S0

The undersigned hereby applies for a permil lo build, acc fpmtkp follo;ulr;g‘ sfecijx:alions, the Laws of the
ey '\‘ P}
Pt

State of Maine, and the Building Ordinance of the Cilg,;.o }fo#lanc_

Location_m_m__—. Ward Within Fire Limits P———
' =149 Lgla‘uon AT0 ) o
a

Owner’s name anﬁ ress

, Sarmel B. ond Horgnrob He Somora, 46 loyes Ste
Contractor’s name and address?
Je B Tnooland , Hvood Ste

Architect’s name and address?

Proposed occupancy of building (purpose)? TG

No. families ? apartments? lodgers ?.

Size, front?——— g‘gl?th ?_ . No, stories ?—— height, average grade to highest point of roof ? o
To be erected on solid or filled land 7. i earth or rock? -
Material of foundation ? 'm%uﬁglmt ? ngth?
_ ____ _Thickness
aterial of lounaation COERTRG 1c , top 15 ottom

]

_over 4 ft. high? — _thickness?.—

Matérial of underpinning? .. -
aterial © P g Gone Blogko

] 8
Klnd OE loo{ (p‘tc ) hlp, etc') i j ! i 1

Kind of roofing ?

Aophalt
__Mater 3

3 X

. i ch &

Kind of heat?fﬂ@mﬁarr 1al of 1mney?_m Tre S of lining ?'—'ITII&'—_-——
SIZE_OF_FRAMING MEMBERS

S
Corner posts ?—p—crr ills ?— oy Rafters or roof beams ?Won center ?_,_m_‘,____

Material and size of columns under girders ?. on center 7.
. & 7 dlay iron ni.go ] .
Ledger board used P Size? . Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2 x 4 16" O.C.

o ‘
Girders 6" x 8" or larger. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet, Sills and corner posts will s
R i o . Ijﬁ
~Ba*all"one piece in cross section. g % 6 =1¢" Ou s Unlt M;!Hg%"
Floor imbers: st foor__———— 2 3ri1[llx@_emuqmmz."mm AT
g% X N
3r , 4th .
3rd , 4th

On centers : 1st floor—- , 2nd ,

s Lst f il od 168
an & st Hloor , 41
P 9% ovar 1¢ Lbe ot ovor M4 L. Ll
Floor joioto will boléowérht“bmémbG&Lms»ﬁmgmggmtitiom if on noxo then 10 £64
opan cnd caveying the— .
External fnafidjion ( 1st story. - — ——— 2nd story —
thickness
Party walls 1 lst story_ .. ——n— 2nd story—

Material of cornice? How fastened P—

IF APARTMENT. TENEMENT OR_LODGING HOUSE

Dimensions of Iot?

Descriptions of other buildingson lot?

Clear distance to rear lot line? . - —, to on€ side lot line? ., to other side lot line .-
IF_A _PRIVATEZ GARAGE

No. cars to be accommodated ?

Other buildings on same lot ?

Distance from nearest present building to proposed garage?
All parts of garage, including eaves, will be at least 2 ft. from all lot lines.

Garage will be at least feet from nearest windows of adjoining property.
Will there be a heating plant within building? 4——r

If so, how protected?
MISCELLANEOUS
Will the above construction require the remova. or distarbing of any shade tree on the public streetP_gjy—

Plans filed as part of this application?—go— No. sheets?

Estimated total cost $—vgagzas Fee?g sy

Signalure of owner or authorized representative s s —rrsa—theyrrent -SurTD
By




ED ¢
APPLICATION FOR PEBMIT ERMIT ISSUED §

BOCA. USE GROUP oo cevvennnneesfionsyfivieeinenciosinsnsnns OGh 21 1985
B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRU¢ TION 001 X\{ .
ZONING LOCATION ........rr.rvrsenr. PORTLAND, MAINE .. 0GEs, 18, 19BLALY Of Port

b
land

To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect, alter, repair, demolish, move or install the following buildine, structure,
equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.0.C.A. Building Code and Zoning

Ordinance of the QWWﬂm&WecMCaﬁonm if any, submitted herewith and the Jollowing specifications:

LOCATION .ovvvrennrvunenes  ootovssopopgeesessasngnsesssssfooatogys ssssisiee Fire District .
I Owner' uohit I Ridge '~ Pléasant Valley Ave. P En g
. Owner's name and address ....eeeveieaes it A PY LGS Telephone ... s A
Ak RLAZ 773%8125
2. Lessee’s name and AdArSSs oveseeseveoorseorioretorasesioiiiiiraiieiiissitostenies Telephone «ovvvieevecess
3. Contractor's name and address LOMNEL e Telephone «.oveviverecnns
TP PP e S PR F R R C IR R R AR AR No. of shects,y......
Aae1Tin . caee Syereeees
Proposed use gfhuilding g i erreesniireenennessenes Mo families couelnls
Last use Nofammes
Material .o.vvveve. . No stories.......Hcat..‘...........Styleofroof.................Rooﬁng.................
Otherbuildingsonsamelot...:..6.00...................................'......................................

Estimated contractural cost §.....ovcuveese Al { Fees S eevgpeeaa et
ppea 2400

FIELD INSPECTOR—MTI, t.cviaincnrnnnennosenne Base Fee
@ 775-5451 Late Fee

esessataesrseas

pfi VSR T T o v PR

To remove porch B' x 24' approx 2 porches TOTAL § eiiriiiiienn
on 2 floors to close wall and install windows
as per plans. reroving 2 doors and replacing
with windows, same header size as door.

L,

ErE

Stamp of Special Conditions

O

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical
and mechanicals.

e

2 "“m:?,: 2

rRETAILS OF NEW WORK no
15 any plumbing involved in this work? ....coveeeenen Is any clectrical work involved in this work? ..ooovuvneee
Is connection to be made to public sewer? o ovieeiannns If not, what is proposed for sewage? ......ovvieeiiieenn
Has-septic tank notice been sent? e rereersrerenseess FOTm A0HCE SENIT 4ovuiviiereranennnireiirianaeieins
Height average grade to top of plate «.oovvevrieriaerens Height average grade to highest point of roof +..ovovvreevves
Size,front ....0vvnv. o depth oo ..No.stories........solidorﬁllcdland?...........earthorrock?...........
Mat'egialoffoundation...........,...........Thickncss,top........boltom...:....cellar.......................
Kind:ofreof........................Risepcrfoot.................Roofcovering.....................
No.ofchimneys..................Materiulofchimneys.......oflining..........Kindofheat..........fuel.......
F‘ramingLumber—Kind.............Dressedorfullsizc”.............Comcrpos!s.............Sills..........t...
SizeGirdcr................Columnsundergirders................Size.............Max.oncenters..............
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet.
Joists and rafters: ISEAIOOF +overrenreness 220 covnvnnnanenr s 300 oiiiinianns L100f iiiiiiniiins
On centers: ISLAI00F voevreoennenee 200 vovvnnnaninne s 30 ceiionienns L100f cieieieniiies
Maximum span; ISEAIOOF «ovvrereoeese s 20d civvvuinnaenn s 300 coniniiianes L100f ciiiiiinenise
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? ...oooeviriiiiciiiiiiiini. height? ..oovennins
IF A GARAGE
No. cars now accommodated onsamelot ... .. tobe accommodated . . . .. number commercial cars to be accommodated . ... .,
Will automobile repaiting be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? .........

APPROVALS BY: DATE MISCELLANEOUS
BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER ..... Will work require disturbing of any tree on a publiesireet? ...

ZONING: «vovereroennnnnranaosarsiossioriissessss
BUILDING CODE: ...ovviiveniiaiiiiioieinereinnes Wil there be in charge of the ahove work a person competent

D 0 L R I A tosccth? te and City requirements pertaining thereto
ed?

Health Depls covvvensrorrensesorinennrnnsnise®Ne. sl
e

cesfranssy

Others: ... sane

Signature of Applicant , LK hone #(
e H
Type Name of above creiireees {.../...cconnn 10 20 30 40

o
YRR ST R R R RN R RN R )

and AdAress vvvviiiirireiiiisiiiiiiiiies

FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY APPLICANT'S COPY COiﬂCE FILE COPB
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e
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTICNS SERVICES
ELECTRICAL IN$TALLATIONS

Date _September 47,1985
Receipt and Permit number Q4330

To the CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSTSCTOR, Portland, Maine:

The undersigned hereby a;.plics for a permit to make electrical instailations in accordance with the laws of
Mawme, th~ Portland Elecirical Ordinance, the National Electrical Code and the following specifications:
LOCATION OF WORK: 146 Brighlon Avenus . —_—
OWIIER'S NAME: lobn_fidge ADDRESS: Pleasant Valley Ave.; Cape.

OUTLETS:

Recepracles . . Switches ______ Plugmold ___ __ ft. TOTAL
FIXTURES. (number of)

Incandescent _ . wrip) TOTAL

Strip Flourescent
SERVICKS:

Overhead _—
METERS: (number of) ___-
MOTORS: (number of)

Fractional __ _

| HP or over _ _
RESIDENTIAL HEATING:

Oil or Gas (number of units)

Electric (number of rooms)
COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL HEATING:

Oil or Gas (by a main boiler) ______ ...

Oil or Gas (by separate units)

Electric Under 20 kws Over 20 kws .
APPLIANCES: (number of)
Ranges . Water Heaters
Cook Tops — Disposals
Wall Ovens - Dishwashers
Dryers - Compactors

ns Others (denote)
TOTAL __ __

MISCELLANEOQUS: (number of)

Branch Panels _

Transformers

Air Conditioners Central Unit

Separate Units (v (wmdows)
Signs 20 sq. ft. and under
Over 203q. 2t _____
Swimming Pools Above Ground
In Ground _
Fire/Burglar Alarms Res.dential _
Commercial __
Heavy Dut; Qutlets, 220 Volt (such as welders) 30 Lxmpc and under
over 30 amps _____

Circus, Fairs, ete. ____
Alterations to wires
Repairs after fire . .
Emergency Lights, battery
Emergency Generators__ _

I’\ISTALLATION F"E DUE:
FOR ADDITIONAL WORK NOT ON ORIGINAL PERMIT DOUBLE FEE DUE:
FOR REMOVAL OF A “STOP ORDER” (304-16.b)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

INSPECTION:
Wili be ready on ey 15 ; or Will Call
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Larry Honnan
<
ADDI,{%: ——~—‘£H——Lam—}we-., Sk
MASTER LICENSE NO.:~ 5855 "~ SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR;
L/MITED LICENSE NO.: lanmaas

INSPECTOR'S COPY ~— WHITE
OFFICE COPY — CANARY
CONTRACTOR'S COPY —- GREEN
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tell Lot T T e v
4
«..,,‘ ,;1'
= Fek 1 ISSUED
APPLICATICN FOR PERMIT
‘ B.O.C.A. USE GROUP ............ e g OCT 21 1983
B.0.C.A. TYPL OF CONSTRUCTION .......... K Ul-‘-‘c 0f Portland
. * v
! ZONING LOCATION ............ e PORTLAND, MAINE .. o168 ;- 230F ortiand
i : To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE 7 ‘
- . & The undersigned hercby appites for a permit to erect, alter, repair, demolish, move or install tre following building, structure, 4
) equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.0.C.A. Building Code and Zoning i
’ "\ i Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifications:
N LOCATION .....146 Brighton Avenue . . e veereieerrs.. FireDistrict #10, #20
Y-8 . I. Owner’s name and address ..John.F.Ridge . .Pleasant .Valley Ave... Telephone ,.79.9+3109,
1o i‘g . 2. Lessee’s namic and address ....eveveerserecneesner CAPRLELIZ i e Telephone ... 7.137:8425
X 5 ) 3. Confractor’s name and address .. Quppap: s+ eceererrrrarsrressiisiaiiies aeneenes Telephone . oo.esvvnnens
. ¢ 2 wererseeresssss No. of sheets ....... i
i e Proposed use of building .. SWRLLING. ....ooviiiiiiiii No. families .. 2....... B
B s";: e Lastuse.....5.3!‘19....................................................................No.families.......... §
. ] Material...........No.stmics.......Heat..............Slyleofroof.................Rooﬁng.................
- b Ly Other bUtldings O SAIME 10t . +evuusvvsvueerssuserunsrinserrieriansastueseusresiannsraaenoustratrienrmnereecs §
- b 53% Estimated contractural cost 5......600.... Appeal Fees ot
FIELD INSPECTOR—ME. «.vvvviveneeirvnnnnnninnss Base Fee e 25200
@ 775-5451 Late Fee

N TOTAL B iiieriiiiiiaaes
o To rémove porch 8' x 2%' approx 2 porches

on 2 £loors to close wall and install windows

as per plans. removing 2 doors and replacing Stamp of Special Conditions
with windows, same header size as door.

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Scparate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrical
and mechanicals.

DETAILS OF NEW WORK

Is ,aqyaplumbing involved in this work? .....R%....... Isany electrical work involved in this work? .... B%.....
!s‘édﬁnection to be made to public sewer? ............. If not, what is proposed for sewage? .. .veviieiiiiiiiin
Has.§éptic tank notice beensent? . ...ooovveiivieiions FOImM NOLCE SENt? +vveeerarnrsorsreonesanss soaseaans
Héfgh@.averagc grade to top of plate ...oiiiiiiiiniiins Height average grade to highest point of roof ........o0.uee
Sii‘e,front............depth............No.stories........solidorﬁlledland?...........earthorrock?...........
Matbrialoffoundation.......................Thickness,top........hottom........ccllar.......................
‘-Kindofmof.................,......Riseperfoot.................Roofcovering................................
No.ofchimneys..................Materialofchimneys.......oflining..........Kindofheat......‘.. fuel.......
FramingLumber—Kind......‘......Dressedorfu]lsize?.............Comcrposts.............Sllls..............
SizeGirder................Columnsundcrgirdels................Size.............Max.oncenters..........
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16” O. C. Bridging in every tur and flat roof span over 8 feet,

Joists and rafters: ISLTI0OF venvorenennne s 200 v0 cvveneecne o300 ciiennvennnne s t0of i

On centers: 1SEI00T vovveemeereees 2200 vereeennneens 300 veenievieees 1000 il

Maximum span: ISLAIOOT voveveneenneos 0200 coerervenanee 2 30d covvennannsan 100l iiiiinianis

, If ont story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? ....ocooiieiiiiniiinniin. height? covveiiiunnne
IF A GARAGE

No. cars now accommodated onsamelot ... .. , tobeaccommodated ... number commercial cars to be accommodated . .. ..
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? ..........

APPROVALS BY: DATE MISLELLANEOUS

BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER .....  Will work require disturbing of any tre ona publicstrect?. ...
BUILDING CODE: «vvuvvonreseseensonrersarssneess  Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
TR 0L L S P T R RETERRTETINNN L that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto
: Health Dept cvvvevvrvreniorrirorniinsonened are dbseryfd? ... ...\

Signature of Applicant LTI N : -5 Phone # .. 8a0&........
Type Name of above |... .50 v e 120 30 40

catecevesattaeartEs At PR DY

and AdAress . .vererrriniriiiiiriiiiasaees

FIELD INSPECTOR'S COtY APPLICANT'S COPY OFFICE FILE COPY
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT DrbaerT o
B.O.C.A USE GROUP ......ovvenreevrvinrnnsnnnn. . "TISSUED

B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION .. 01;2 7 FEB ¥ 1 gt
'ZONING LOCATION ............. ++erv+.. PORTLAND, MAINE . Juq,.- 10‘..1&]

t 2 AV oo ~e-M
To the CHIEF OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE e

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to erect ilter, repair, demolish, move or install the following building, structure,
equipment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portla - *.C.A. Building Code and Zoning
Ordinance of the C:i) Porlland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted he. « and the following specifications:
LOCATION . mldg, sriphron Avenve 0 .. Fire District #1 0, #20

1. Owner's name and addrcss éam::::F b AV.ETelephone J73+8125. .

G e WA )

2. LeQ¥RS%me and address Viana Bglou,hssoc.w Telephone SIS
3. Contractrr’s name and address100. O1de. .Bixch. Lane..= Post~. 04102 ... Telephone .8782255

tiesirsessearsarensaasnseassss NO. Of sheets .......
Contractor -
Proposed use of build:ng Ogrfn&uly dm-lll“&................................ .. No. familiss ....vuvess

B T T R (oK 111111 11: SO

Matcrial...........No stories ....... Heat O 1 7 (X 1 {0 NS | 1 11) 111

Other buildings onsame Iot ......vveiviennns.

Estimated contractdral cost §. . 280506 Appeal Fees P

FIELD INSPECTOR—Mr. .. /8.51.000............ LG Plen 300,00
@ 775-5451

R R N R ETIEY

1020709
Late Fec Atviduind AN

TOTAL s SV

sevsendine

minor site plan rnvxukﬁ Ly dwelld
Ta coustruct 2 story & family dwelling, . , .
60% & 27' x S&kix, 2o pgarages Stamy of Special Conditions
alsoto construct 9' retaining wall

also to construct 3 garages, 12' X

27' size of garages

NOTE TC AFPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electrica’
and mechanicals.

DETAILS OF NEW WORK

Is any plumbing involved in this work? ..Y88......... Is any electrical work involved in this work? yas cres
Is connection to be made to public sewer? . Yes ... if not, what is proposed for sewage? ...ivveverieirnanns
Has scptic tank notice been sent? ...uovvvvivninagnnne. FOM NOLCE SEBI? L iiiunvetrvrrneeerronerernnerecrans
Height average grade to top of plate ... 26 ... Height average grade to highest point of roof .33' Ceemrees
Size, front g&ly. .60%. . depth ... 27..... No. stories . 28... . solid orfilled land0X48 . carth orrgckl. ey
Material of foundation . ., .CANGEATM ... .. .. Thickvess, toplo.'.'.... uottoml.Q......celg “shifglas
Kind of roof .. .pdtah, ... Rise perfoot .. 3/ Eoofcovermg.,......e.]:?. éhhq dﬂ
.No. of chimneys 3 . Matenal of chimneys u"etal'tmmng Kmdofheat...’.-..... fuel op.tn
Framing Lumber—Kind .. pire Duessed or full size'GEOBEEE . Corner posts . 2.x 10 .. Sills 8.7, 10 Ve
Size Girder .. 2.%. 12..... Columnsundcrgxrders....m... Size.....ooovvo . Max.oncenters ouauesiiinen
Studs (outside walls and carr"ying partitions) 2x4-16” O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat roof span over 8 feet,

Joists and rafters: Istfloor 2.%.30......2nd .2 . %.8.... 3rd ..ooviinin. L oof 5 R0

On centers: st floor ... 20d voeieeenee 300 i, toof S,

Maximum span: {st floor ........ K ¢ R 141+
lfo-ne'slory building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? .....ovviiviniiiiiiininienieness height? ooiviiiinin,,

IF A GARAGE
No. citrs now accommodated onsamelot . ., . ., to beaccommodated . . 3 . number commercial cars to beaccommodated ... ..
Will automobile repairing be done other than winor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? .......

APPROVALS BY: DATE MISCEL LANEOUS

BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER .....  “Vill work require disturbing of any tree on a publicstreet?. . , ] no
ZONIMG: tuiiinirinnennserniionssensensrenseronnss

BUILDING CODE: ........civeiivivieennvvananas. Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent
Fire Depte: o.oviieieineiiiieneneiiiseriserasnniesse o sce that the § gtstc and City requirements pertaining thereto
Health Dept.: o.ovviniiionnniiiiiiiiiiino are observed?
Others: \

T A . T S e R

PR

[EEREEEEN]
PPN

.
’

el Tf.-
Signature of Applicants3 w oG A ) ... Phone # same

R

Type Name of above {.. /0 S i Toiilil 10 30 40
Robert Viold for Viana Assg?a,

and AdAress «vuovereiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiees
f - “ 4 «;{.‘. T T

FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY APPLICANT'S CCIPY COFFICE FILE COPY
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April 22, 1949

¥r. Carroll L. Bezk Subjectt¢ Applicaticn for bullding permit
158 Westbrook Strdet Tor altorations in the building at 146
Portland, Maine frighton Averme and change of uss, and

) unsiccessful zonlng appeal relabing
Dear Sir: thereto

The Board of Appesls have notified us that thoy are unakle
to gratt the appeal of Dr, Stoclwell at 146 Brighton Avenue,

Under these circumstances, if you will return the roeeipt
for the bullding porm't fee paid to this office within ten days of
this date, the mcaey will b2 refunded by voucher. '

Very & ml:;' youbs,

Inspoctor of Buildings

HeD/6
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™

AP 146 Brighto Avanue-1

flarch 2y 1949

Dr,, Irs Stockwsll gubject: Application for paritis to cover phy: celk
146 Brighton Avarus  plterations and change of uge of bho dwelling higus:
portIsnd, Ralne at 146 Brighton Svorud; and proposed zoning SpPRel
releting thereto, o

Dedr Sre

1hs bullding permdb appliad for to oover physical altorsilons at 146
firighton fvenus and to cover change of use £raa the prossnb detackod singles.
fomily dwalling houss with accassory dontistts ofiice dn the front of first
story tu o two. rargly dwelling houss with ono dwelllng it above the fipab
gtory, ons dwalling unit in the roor of first story aud 2 dentiehtn office in
the front of pirgt story, is ast fasuable under the Zoming Ordintnco beoauld
thie propsrty 1o in & Residenss A Zwme in which, sccording bo sestion 13k of
the Ordfawmios 8 two famdly duelling house 13 not, allowsbie, and the dentinblo

affice undor bhe now ayvangenent begatse it could no lenger be clasaified as

aédasoory Lo & dotashed single~lasily dwslling houss, According ta Sostien 1
of St Opdinsnce the rormey non-conforzing use as a tyo fonily dwelling touss
muy not be resumed unlens G1ibb auttorized W the Doard of Appeals after Lhe

ugual oppesi proosdurs, Beaauss thut use has been d seonbinued for more bah tuwo
yours;

You have fndtonkod your desire to seek & variance fram £he Board of Ap= ’
“peals, and theve is euclosed, thoyeidro, an wabline of the append, procedurds

If the tive eleneat 1 toportant, I suggost bhab you file Lo apposl
st the office of Corporation Gounsel no Saer thun Hardh 28, whigh would, b8
1ikely to necury the pequived public earing an April 15, otbaraino o deddy;.
of probably two vieaks more wauld £uouss .

Very tiuly yours,

Inspecter of il dings

WieD/G
anolopuwrat  Outlino of appua) procedqure

gos Hr, Carroll Buck .
158 Hostbrook Street

Fdward T, Glgnoux
Aesistant Corperation Gounool




c 1IN RWOFFICE CONNKBPONDENCE

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE .

CORPORA FION CoUNSEL

To: Werren MeDonuld, Tnspector of Buildings Daxt  March 13, 1949

Corporatic™ Counsel

sisten®
se at 146 Brighton Avenue

From Edward T. GignouX, As

) Sussecr: Application for permit for ¢-ange of w

This will acknovledge your memorandum of March 16, enclosing
copy of proposed letter to BT- Stockwell, I see no course f{or
us to follow other than that outiined in your letter and rovomnend
that you procsed along the lines jndicated. 1 precumd Dr. Stock-
well will procesd to file for an appeal which will bring this
matter before the Board for definite action.

1 shall be glad to advise with you as this matter progresses.

WA
(_ﬂﬂwzu& )

Edward T. Gignoux

Assistant Corporstion Counsel
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File: 146 Brighton Avenue~1

Edward T. Glgnoux, Assistant Corporation Counsel March 16, 1949

varren MoDonald, Insptr. of Bldgs.

. Applicaticn for poymit for change of use at 146 Brighton Avenue
(Dr, Stockwoll) ‘

This difficult situation has couse up again, and it aeez;aa to me th
the attached letter is the best way of handling it, In view of the diffi-
. - sulties wo have had with this building and the owner, w1l you tell me
whether or not you think this is tie bost wey to proceed.
I am r.aot sure whother or not y.ure froe enough from your special

dutiay to holp me in this conection. If not, will you turn it over to

Mr. Shur, ond I will be glad to talk it over with either or both of you.

I would like to give an answer very soon 88 the applicatiom for the

permit is dated March g8,

Inspeotox; of Buildings

fncloswres Proposed letier to Dr. Ira Stockwell relating to 146 Brighton
Avenvs

1
1
N
1
é

< el




AP 346 Brighton Avonug=] '7 o :

Lr, Tra Stosiowell ,

" Hareh 16, ig49

. Bubjects, Applicait,iop for bui‘ldirig Porudt” to raky”
6 Brighton Avenie alberationg 4n first ot
Portland, Haine .

ory of the dwelling gt :

146 Brighton Avenus for the purpose of providing .

o o % sacond aparttent, in L rear of the fret etory;

Leor 3irs L T thus nalcing two slartieats i Lhe buurim‘g“t_)" -
. The biiIding rermit, Jdppliod fop by your vonkractor, Np, Beek, to saver the
Bbove work fa o, 1zauable udder the Zoning Ordinance because. the Property ig'in,a’<

© Residmee A4 foae in which, socording to Seetien 134 of the Orcinance, the two duplls

. dng units whiph; would exist 1f phy ehuige were :made ars nob :-llowablo;”and your cwn
auite of denbingry oflices Would not be allowat,

eause it iy only ellowalle 4 o

If the proposgu change ware yaqg

1e eithop uncer the changed . uss, ge
8,0 course gie bullding would g
e-fauily duslling house, : i

\ 20Censory use to g dotached rx:g»fairily*c{é{el}igg kouse,
6Vlomgar‘_‘be' a «igt,::éheq

You have rights of ajpeal under i,

to ckarcise them, Please A0biLy this orpi

the arpeal procedure and-widy

¢ Zoning Geddnunee 2 806 1 you' should- decis
ilice, whereupom we-will send yeu ar outiing o
eerbily Lis matbor o sue Bourd of Apposls, .
‘ It 1x recoguized Lhat thlg Wiilelnz was builg
and alse g0 used ay g Ne-conforming uge for 4
effaotive ip 1938, being allowed to contlnue
bocame seffeotive, ’ ' .

s i

. \ Y ©as e
for g two ey AWelling: houvg
evoral yeora sineg the Cralnance beoa:
» . - -
buszuse 1t uxinted when the, Ordinance ™" -

¢

- Barlydn 1947 op batore the saparste aproat fa Lhe fipat 8LOTy wus Glscone
binuad and Jaa net sinow boen used ag 4 separate dwelling wilh, In suchk g RILRCTIT. N

- Hon UC of the Ordioinoe providesy . . A B

U Mr g fon-coriloruing uss of a Willain

Lwo yoars, suetl clacontinuaics shull cona

unless” anbhoriged by the Board of Appenls g

aftor be oteupied or used oxeept in confor

8 Or Freadses o divcontinyey or a poried
tivute an abandonsient, of the use, and,- "
8 bud lding OF prenices shal)l nob there. .
sty wlsh thig Oriinanea,» R

peal, tle npplicahion‘ £

ha statomont 1s incorrect,, ) )

) ] 8 to e off'ice ang one apartment 1 . Though b Sultes of . - i

dentiotal offinaa, wore actually establisheq in bhe rirast sbory, that usy wig in vinlation

_ ol the Ox-diminm, ad cannob now Ly recognized, 1 suggest that yoy chintige Lie 8y Lictie:
blan to read about ag tollows; - . M :

OF Lie pomit ought to be wado ‘overy -
It roadsy nyp chazige firat floop ..

"o val Phyoleal dltorations Andieated boyoy to
rear of i'iratlnt.or_v thus cha

Provide an seartyent in ghe: -
ngiog-Lte uge of the builaing
dwelling lisuse with accogyor ‘

v

¥

{rom a detncliog single Laniiy '
: Vv denblst iy ofriee in front of firs
Gwelling house wity denbist?

& offlco in front of fip

b story to two lanily
b story,n -

" Thus Lhe doarg of Appyals wiyy have full Inforuation to nuB ‘u_x,m tho entire’
Cuestion, - . T . : D S

‘ _ Yery truly yours s

Wiep/G - -
CC: Mr. Carroll g

Inspuotar of Buililage .o .
cit, 158 Wnethpook Strest, ‘ o ‘
Fdward T, Glymoux, Ansiabant Larporetion Geunzel
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" APPLICATION. FOR PERMIT
" Class of Building.or-Tipe. of Structure Tnird Class

s
o / ;
. ) Rortland, Moims : d
h ~To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE /

. _ The-undersigned hereby applies for a permit fo ergXalter rexirdanaisiinaetithe following building st

in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zouning Ordinance of the Cily of Portland; plans and
s’pecﬁ‘t:qglions, #f any, submitled herewith and the follviving specifications: fi
ke by B

Location .....hsé.Briehton. Avgnue Within Fire Limits? .10 Dist. No

ey

/"

Ownéi's ndme and address . R IR S0CKUEN 5. b6 BELERLOD. AVEnue Telephone. A.
N Lessee's name and address : '?‘glephoug ............... . i :
= Contractor’s name and address . Gatrol). Beck,.. 158 Westbrook, Stfeet Téi(;pilonali:&e“ﬂ!}: ...... fj ¥ '
oz Architect Specifications Plans .....788.. ..No. of sheets A . y /
P (5 Propased use of building Dentiskls.office.and. dwelling No. families v B . y/
7Vl Last uge " " ! - No. fainilies cow e ]
e \¥ Material..ood No. stories ... .. Heat Style of roof - Roofing : . - f?r ‘
) Other builﬁc,l&qgs on same lot 3 : ]
: Estimated cost $.... £ Fee §.4600 s - - \
i General Désciiption of New Work N
;o To make ph¥fsical alterations iridicated pelow to provide an apartment in the rear of )5; .
/B . first stowy thus changing the use of the building from a ddtached single fanily 4
o dwelling house with accessory dentist's office in fBont of first story: to two g &
. / 3 family Ewelling house with dertist's office in front of first story: §
& : t To enlarge existing closet to provide new toilet room; cub in new window, g I
g : To partition off laboratory 6! x &! us pér plan. X '.[
‘e To partition off hall to separatr office from apartment. ) ok |
g Studs, 2x3, 16" oc, sheetrock beth sides, : ]
¥ o
A :
_ Appeal denied 4%? / A 1 ¥
VR 1t is understood that this permit does not include installation of heating apparatus whigh is to be laken out separalely by a?h in ¢
s tke ngme of ke Hediing conlractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Carroll Beck 3
Details of New Work 3 S
Is any plumbing involved in this Work? .. JIs any electrical work involved in this work? ... i g
g L N Height average grade t» top of plate . Height average grade to highest point of roof. 1.
o Q Si78, FTONE s cree GePth s No. StOries . w 50ld 0r filled 1aNA% o miminis s earth or rOCk? o H
v DB Material of foundation ... wmmmmemmms——— . Thickness, top bottom cellar o ; H ‘.
Co ; Material of underpinning B— 31 Thickness ...
v A Kind of roof Rise per foot . " Roof covering .
No. of chimneys o Material of chimneys of lining Kind of heat . {115 A
T > Framing lumber—Xind Dressed or full size? ' ’
_ % Corner posts SillS e Girt or ledger board? i
N N Girders Size Columns under girders Size Max. on C2IELS s 3
\ N Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" 0. C. Bridging in every ﬂgor and flat roof span over 8 feet. . Ls’
. Joists and vafters: 15t floor, 2nd 3id 100f ... A - - }i
[ . On centers: 15t FOOF v o » 2nd 3rd roof ‘ | N
‘ \‘\ Maximum span: 1st floorum -l 3rd £O0f o i ‘“V , [
B i If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?. height? 2
w f If a Gaiage j
S No. cars now accommedated on same lot......, to be accommodated.......number commercial cars to be accommedated.n. i
Will automobile repairing be don.; otier than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?. ...
APPROVED: Miscellancous |
Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street?..0Q. e j
Will here be in charge of the above work a person’cginpetént to : f
. . | wee that the State and City requirements pertaining-therefo-dte j g/
/ t _ " observed? . Z@8 I/ \
ey ‘ Dr, Ira St.ckwell S
N | .. Ya¥ =W, ’
VI éﬁ O SEriON CAFY Signature of owner)\ RN *r’“ oo e S -
» L : &uu %
‘4
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(RAA) RESIDEMCE ZONE. AA

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
Class of Building or Type of Structure . Third Clags. .

Portland, Maine, ... ANRNSE. 9, 1948
To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE.

The undersigned hereby applies for a prerssit to et aller rep irEssne SIEHEY thefollowisg building Strucltire equipment
#n accordance with the Laws of the State of Muine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and
specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the Jollowing specifications: .

Location 146, Rrdehton. AVSIRS. ..o o .o Within Fire Limits? __ B0 Dist, Now.. ..
Owner’s name and address .. Draira Stockwell, 146 Br ighton Ave, i T C1OPRONC. s,
Lessee's name and address ... __ B i L€}EPhONE... .
Contractor's name and address ... He, L. MeKenney.,. 18.South. 8., 0 o L EICDHONE o
Architect .. ... R— e .. Plans 1}51\"0 of sheets

Proposed use of building ................Dwelling and. office LTSSG—— . (0 01 Y1 1 S

Last USe v " R No. families ......

Material frame.. ....No. stories .. 2. ... Heat, . rom v ROOANG 1, .
Other buildings on same lot
Estimated cost $...100uoo Fee $...

General Description of New V\g&k

B O

To changs out 2 oxisting window on west gide of dwelli’ﬁg s Second floor, to "picture
window" with -%95' opening. 4x8 header, &

/
Broe 2 ando o
- Lu?]—f—:’e\n o 3T E IS FL ;

. g&\:g‘ &‘QEMWWEA. ?;g: '! i
Ao - i S S S %
3 ‘ LA ‘Q‘. k f%‘de\“‘“{:& -A:wf‘«mw
S/ 1 e ALt~ S '& S‘ . :

»/', M/ .
o

1t is understood that this bermit does not include mstallation of heating apparatus which is fo %(- takesi out separately by and in
the name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO H. L, McKemey

FSEP s

2

IR oo

Details of New Wotk

Is any plumbing involved in this work? w + « w Isany electrical work involved in this work? ..
Height average grade to top of plate w o oo . Height average grade to highest point of roof. e o s
Size, front.. . .. ... depth No. stories ....... .. .solid or filled land®..... e e .. e21EH OF rock?. ...
Material of foundation ... romsnssmees L IHCKNCES, 1OP oo ... Dottom, cellar
Material of underpinning e Height Thickness
Kind of roof .. oo s RASE PEE FOO v oo ROOE covering
No. of chimneys............._ Material of chimneys. ........ of lining ... e Kinnd of heat .. futel
Framing lumber—Kind._ o s o s s o e e DTESBEA OF fUll sizE? .
Corner posts ... Sills. Girt or ledger board? e L oo e .
Girders Size wennColUmns under girders, Siz .. Max «.r centers .,
Studs (outside walls and ca.rying partitions) 2x4-16” O, C. Bridging in every floor and flat o’ spae over 8 feet,

Joists ~nd rafters: Ist floor... . ... .oy 20d. ottt i) S s ' s g TOOF

On centers: 15t 860t s oy 20 — )T

Maximum span: 15t OOF e cmrreres o g 201 ,3rd .+ toof
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls? height?

PRI s rearcentn « snsreptprnasosninne

o enEiaTn,

L N

sereienr sorsnisenne e

I a Garage
No. cars now accommodated on same lot........, to be nccemmodated number commercial cars to be accommodated.
Will automobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?.. . .,

APPROVED: Miscellaneous

it anRty TR

Will work require distu bing of any txee on & pulic streot?, T« H

Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to

see that the State and City requirements pertaining ther to are
observed?......Yes..

Dr, Ira “tockwell
P

Signature of owner .. ot i e s e g
INSPECTION COPY .

7
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AP 140 Brighton Avenue-l

Angust 10, 1948

hre He Ls Hekennoy bubject: Application for building permit to cover
7% Soutn Strect inctallation of a l0=fout wide " icturs window?

Gorhaw., hring in wost side wall of seeond stery of dwelling
at 146 Brighton Avenue
Dear ¥r. HeHem.oy:

1f this 10 oot wide opening ie in fact propesed in the west wall of the dwslls
ing, a6 indicated on the application, it appeare likely that the 4x8 header indiea
in the appiicat’on would not be strong enough by a great deal, even though fuinihes
of Douslaos Fir or Sout.orn Pines

dnile yov hove givern no information en the applicetion to chow how mich of itk
attic floor and roof Joads would have to be supported by this heam, frof My Feco.
tion snd the record here of the size and framing of tre building, it appears ik
the maxioun weisht which this neader might be galled upon to support in tho wintirt
woald run close to 6,000 pounds while the hx3 which you propose on a span O 10V i
rood for only 3,400, even if Douglas Fir. -

L

If tno above figure is abcut the corzect one, you would noed 1) less than A2
hemlock for a been, and if you do not want to go to that sige timber, I muggest o Yizhk
pieco of stosls Lf tho steol is to be used, pleage furnish a staterent of design Yo
Lo benm which uo doubt can be furnished to you by the compeny vhich supplies the gteel’
boase

Or courso whatever is used as posts under this bean will have Lo suppork hall
of the load and deliver it safely down through the huilding wall to the foundations

If you think the above figures are in error, and will furnish enough of a Fragm. o3
ing plaa of the attic floor and roof for us to check the weights, we will be glad to U
do Boe .'® of ccirte ao not vant vou to supply o besn end supports marely on our guealy j;
as to what the loads will bee ki

it is neceesary for ug to have this inforzation bafore the perait cam be iss!md.,:g :
and jou will of course rofraln frow starting the work until the pormit cerd 1o posted ~ 3@
upon the prenises. 7

Very truly yours,

Inspactor of Buildings

i , ,
~ ' N\

e /9

GL3 wre lra Siockwoll
Lo brighton Avanus "‘5;
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AP 146 3riciton Avanuesl

$
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v

August 12, 19,8

Mr, Ira Stockwmll
146 Brighton Avenve Subjeots  Applications for bullding poradin
Kr, liorbert L. McKenney to mako altersticns in the dwolliag at

78 South itrest 146 Brightan Avenue, corner Cathorine S
Gorhwo, Haine Street Gy
Gentlomens <
The first pormit widch Mr. Kckesney aprlied for on August 9 to L.
vids the ploture window en the seconc story has to bo de.ayed o hecount, o
ef tno zoning guestion as Lo the lawful use of che bullding. . P

The sacond perudt, applied for on August 12 to cover alterabtons
on wbird floor, including @ vormer tndow 3! long must alao be dedlaynd,
and, vhile detailed oxamination has not been possivle In 8o short a tine,
the construction of “ne dormer windov dooo not samply with the Zoadng
Ordlanaro because the last lawful uge of th b lding wag a two Femily
dwelling house which i3 2 use non=conforming with the Zening Ordinmicn

in tie R1A Zone vhere the proporty o located, accorting to .eotion 13
of the O dinance,

.
. Lo
: o
; HYSS B N Em

Jootion U4k of the Ovdinance relating to non~conforning bulldings Pty
provides t'at they shall nob ve increised in volume, Me vorsor window fg;ff‘
would of cuursa be sm incresse in yolume, e

o

very truly yours,

Imspeetor of Bulldings

¥ReD/G

CC: sdward Ty (4znoux
Assictant, Corporitian Counsal
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(RAA) RESIDENCE ZONE - AA

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

Class of Building or Type of Structure . Third Clasa
Portland, Muine, .August.l2,..1948 ..

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, MAINE

The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to eXct alter re/RARIIUKINNAL the following buslding struclure equipmend
in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Building Code and Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland, plans and
specifications, if anv. submitted herewith and the following specifications:

POIME. o e s e Within Fire Limits? ..20.......... Dist. NOww coreeere .
Owner's name and address ... Dr... Ire.Stockwell,. 46 Brishton Ave, Telephone.
Lessee's naune and address v« oo cve v e i s s Telephone.
Contractor's name and address . H,..Lo-McKenney,. Gorham,. Maine Telephone.
ATCHIEEE o oo e et e s e e+ Specifications. ... .. Plans .¥€8.......... No. of sheets .1
Progosed use of building ... .. ... Dwelling.and 0££160. . .. o oes oo oo o NO. families ...,
Last use O ST . No. families ...
Material......£ro.m. ...No. stories .. .23 .. Heat. +r e Style of roof .. DA
Other buildings on SaME 10t wmmcmmermmmmssmins « s s v e - - + e
Estimated cost §...2000.8. woorn Fee $~_5°°° ...........

Genera! Description of New Work

To finish off one room, bath and corridor on third floor;
To finish off space under eximidnyx dormer window 48 per plane
To construct 34! dormer Mimw window on west side of roof.

It is understood that this permit does not include insiallation of heating apparatus which 1s to be laken out separalely by and in
tke name of the heating contractor. PERMIT TO BE ISSUED TO Dr. Ira Stockwell, 146 Brighton Ava,

Details of New Work

Is any plumbing involved in tuis work? .. . ¥88. .. .. .. ..Isany elect.ical work involved in this work? ... OB
Height average grade to top of plate w... v .. ... . . Height average grade to highest point of roof ... .. .. .

Size, front. depth .No. stories ... .. .solid or filled land?........ ... .. .€arth or rock?.......
Material of fOURAAtION .o s o e T RICKTIESS, 10D s o s BOMOM s s CRIATL s s e s s

Material of URAEIPINNING v s s Height Thickness ...
Kind of roof .....ehad=f}ak......Rise per foot .4%. .. Roof covering ...a8phali.roofing. Clag
No. of chimneys ... o ....... Material of chimneys......... ..0of Hning . e wee . Kind of heat ..o
Framing lumber—Kind ... 38BLOE...... ... o o s o Dressed or full size? .....47.08504

Cotner posts B |

e Gt O ledger board? ..

Sirders Columns under girders...mm. . SI2€ . ner e e MK, ON cNtErS
tuds (outside walls and carrying partizions) 2x4-16" O. (. Bridging in every floor and {lat roof span over 8
Joists and rafters: st ROOTwe e oo oo oy 200 o yaid o o oy YOOf L2xk
On centers: 16t AoOr . o o e .o 2nd. . vt BT v+ s ey OO L L
Maximum span: 1nt floor. o ey 20 ST 7 AUUTIOUNS 11's | S X - A—
ne story building with masonry walls, thickness of walls?........ height?
If a Garage
ars now accommaodated on same lot.... ..., to be accommodated........number commercial cars to be accommodated.......

atomobile repairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building?.. ..

N Miscelianeous
Will work requiie disturbing of any tree on a public street?....Ro... ...
- — Will there be in charge of the above work a person competent to
- e . see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto are
— observed? ..qgg---
Dr+ Jra Sjoclwell
—

Signature of ownes ... ...

Tt



